*RoHS Directive 2002/95/EC Jan 27 2003 including Annex
SEPTEMBER 2005 - REVISED MAY 2007
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Customers should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.
TISP61089BSD High Voltage Ringing SLIC Protector
TISP61089BSD
DUAL FORWARD-CONDUCTING P-GATE THYRISTORS
PROGRAMMABLE OVERVOLTAGE PROTECTORS

TISP61089BSD limits voltages that exceed the SLIC supply rail voltage. The TISP61089BSD parameters are specified to allow equipment
compliance with Telcordia GR-1089-CORE, Issue 3 and ITU-T recommendations K.20, K.21 and K.45.
How to Order
Device Package Carrier Order As Marking Code Standard Quantity
TISP61089BSD 8-SOIC Embossed Tape Reeled TISP61089BSDR-S 1089BS 2500
Rated for ITU-T K.20, K.21 and K.45
Waveshape ITSP
AVoltage Current
10/700 5/310 40
 ..................................................UL Recognized Component
SEPTEMBER 2005 - REVISED MAY 2007
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Customers should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.
TISP61089BSD High Voltage Ringing SLIC Protector
Description (Continued)
Rating Symbol Value Unit
Repetitive peak off-state voltage, VGK = 0 VDRM -170 V
Repetitive peak gate-cathode voltage, VKA = 0 VGKRM -167 V
Non-repetitive peak on-state pulse current (see Notes 1 and 2)
ITSP A
10/1000 µs (Telcordia GR-1089-CORE, Issue 3, October 2002, Section 4)
5/320 µs (ITU-T K.20, K.21& K.45, K.44 open-circuit voltage wave shape 10/700 µs)
10/360 µs (Telcordia GR-1089-CORE, Issue 3, October 2002, Section 4)
30
40
40
1.2/50 µs (Telcordia GR-1089-CORE, Issue 3, October 2002, Section 4) 100
2/10 µs (Telcordia GR-1089-CORE, Issue 3, October 2002, Section 4)
TJ = 25 °C
120
170
Non-repetitive peak on-state current, 60 Hz (see Notes 1, 2 and 3)
ITSM A
0.5 s 6.5
1 s
2 s
5 s
30 s
900 s
4.6
3.4
2.3
1.3
0.73
Non-repetitive peak gate current,1/2 µs pulse, cathodes commoned (see Notes 1 and 2) IGSM +40 A
Operating free-air temperature range TA -40 to +85 °C
Junction temperature TJ -40 to +150 °C
Storage temperature range Tstg -40 to +150 °C
NOTES: 1. Initially the protector must be in thermal equilibrium with -40 °C ≤ TJ ≤ 85 °C. The surge may be repeated after the device returns
to its initial conditions.
2. The rated current values may be applied either to the Ring to Ground or to the Tip to Ground terminal pairs. Additionally, both
terminal pairs may have their rated current values applied simultaneously (in this case the Ground terminal current will be twice
the rated current value of an individual terminal pair). Above 85 °C, derate linearly to zero at 150 °C lead temperature.
3. Values for VGG = -100 V. For values at other voltages see Figure 2.
Absolute Maximum Ratings, -40 °C ≤ TJ ≤ 85 °C (Unless Otherwise Noted)
The SLIC line driver section is typically powered from 0 V (ground) and a negative voltage in the region of -20 V to -150 V. The protector gate is